RPC - WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
Fund 110

MISSION STATEMENT

The Regional Planning Commission is the grant recipient and fiscal agent for Local Workforce Innovation
Area (LWIAL7) inclusive of Champaign, Ford, Piatt, Iroquois and Douglas Counties. The public workforce
system is a network of federal, state, and local offices that function to support economic expansion and
develop the talent of our region’s workforce. In order to meet the challenges of the 21st century global
economy, the public workforce system works in partnership with employers, educators, and community
leaders to foster economic development and high-growth opportunities in our regional economy.

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

Workforce development funding will increase significantly in FY21 reflecting increased federal formula
funding. Funding under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) of 2014 is the largest federal
investment in workforce development, providing states and localities flexibility while emphasizing
“upskilling.” WIOA’s Title I disburses funds to states to support local programs for adults, dislocated workers,
and youth. Given the negative impact of the pandemic including increased unemployment, ongoing layoffs,
and uncertainties related to rehiring, the demand for workforce services is expected to increase dramatically
in 2021. Our workforce division has an important role to play in building a deeper pool of qualified workers
and fueling economic recovery through job training and career services programming. The budget includes
supplemental funding for additional rapid response initiatives to aid dislocated workers and businesses
impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The budget also includes continuation funding for a regional SNAP-
to-Success public-private partnership to promote self-sufficiency among SNAP participants by obtaining
marketable, in-demand, healthcare-related skills that result in long-term stable employment.

FINANCIAL

Fund 110 Summary 2019 2020 2020 2021

Actual Original Projected Budget

331 15 EMPLYMNT & TRAINING ADMIN $237,289 $300,000 $125,000 $0
331 62 HHS-SNAP TO SUCCESS E&T $89,902 $25,000 $38,256 $100,000
332 22 LABOR-WIOA YOUTH ACTIVTES $887,545 $847,500 $841,367 $1,149,500
332 23 LABOR-WIOA ADULT PROGRAM $835,321 $762,500 $762,500 $1,133,000
332 24 LABOR-WIOA DISLOCTD WORKR $1,059,710 $547,250 $560,983 $685,982
332 25 LABOR-TRADE ADJSTMT ASSIS $83,044 $88,100 $97,100 $97,100
332 26 WIOA NATL EMERGENCY GRANT $0 $0 $400,000 $400,000
337 21 LOCAL GOVT REIMBURSEMENT $0 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
FEDERAL, STATE & LOCAL SHARED REVENUE $3,192,811 $2,575,350 $2,830,206 $3,570,582

341 40 TECHNICAL SERVICE CONT. $75,812 $85,000 $110,000 $130,000
FEES AND FINES $75,812 $85,000 $110,000 $130,000

385 18 FR WIOA FRMLA GRT 763/764 $46,101 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000
INTERFUND REVENUE $46,101 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000
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Fund 110 Summary

REVENUE TOTALS

REG. FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES
REG. PART-TIME EMPLOYEES
TEMP. SALARIES & WAGES
SOCIAL SECURITY-EMPLOYER
IMRF - EMPLOYER COST
WORKERS' COMPENSATION INS
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
EMPLOYEE HEALTH/LIFE INS
PERSONNEL

STATIONERY & PRINTING
OFFICE SUPPLIES
BOOKS,PERIODICALS & MAN.
COPIER SUPPLIES

POSTAGE, UPS, FED EXPRESS
EQUIPMENT LESS THAN $5000
OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES
COMMODITIES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
JOB-REQUIRED TRAVEL EXP
INSURANCE

COMPUTER/INF TCH SERVICES
TELEPHONE SERVICE
NON-CNTY BLDG REPAIR-MNT
OTHER SERVICE BY CONTRACT
LEGAL NOTICES,ADVERTISING
PHOTOCOPY SERVICES
INDIRECT COSTS / OVERHEAD
CONTRIBUTIONS & GRANTS
CONFERENCES & TRAINING
RETURN UNUSED GRANT
STIPEND

YOUTH/IN-DT SUPP SERVICE
YOUTH/IN-OTHER PROG COSTS
YOUTH/OUT-DIRECT TRNG ITA
YOUTH/OUT-OTHER PRG COSTS
ADULT-DIRECT TRAINING ITA
ADULT-INCUMBANT WRKR COST
ADULT-OTHER PROG COSTS
DISLOC WKR-DIRCT TRAINING
DISLOC WKR-INCUMBANT WRKR
DISLOC WKR-OTHER PRG COST
TRADE ADJSTMNT ASSISTANCE
YOUTH/OUT-SUPPORTIVE SVCE

FY2021 Budget
Champaign County, Illinois

2019
Actual

$3,314,724

$687,081
$0
$78,559
$51,293
$37,822
$7,056
$5,756
$59,903
$927,470

$0
$2,682
$2,401
$275
$51
$11,833
$608
$17,850

$28,784
$1,444
$13,164
$5,889
$1,247
$0

$322

$0
$1,905
$262,854
$80,657
$18,372
$531
$3,720
$17,754
$119,371
$92,220
$371,775
$403,844
$0
$176,661
$84,253
$0
$98,314
$70,112
$96,527

2020
Original

$2,705,350

$446,850
$9,000
$77,025
$46,765
$152,450
$7,213
$53,712
$87,000
$880,015

$150
$4,100
$20,300
$150
$150
$16,400
$7,500
$48,750

$65,750
$9,150
$0
$9,000
$2,750
$1,500
$29,500
$0
$1,250
$200,685
$59,250
$2,500
$1,694
$3,250
$14,500
$63,500
$167,250
$176,000
$125,000
$15,000
$130,000
$59,500
$15,000
$58,500
$71,025
$40,000

2020
Projected

$2,985,206

$464,250
$3,000
$145,500
$46,093
$45,700
$12,950
$14,150
$101,000
$832,643

$150
$4,100
$716
$150
$150
$10,350
$511
$16,127

$31,088
$2,095
$1,500
$27,146
$3,000
$0

$0

$500
$3,000
$222,360
$451,966
$1,183
$0
$3,980
$15,000
$86,000
$137,250
$180,500
$161,000
$15,000
$177,000
$75,500
$15,000
$68,000
$77,400
$36,021

2021
Budget

$3,745,582

$521,619
$3,000
$103,521
$54,393
$41,390
$13,282
$13,205
$143,731
$894,141

$150
$4,100
$300
$150
$150
$4,350
$0
$9,200

$9,000
$1,650
$1,500
$25,250
$2,750
$1,500
$0

$500
$2,000
$161,840
$518,000
$0

$0
$4,400
$12,500
$92,409
$187,000
$241,419
$175,453
$40,000
$272,000
$100,200
$40,000
$92,772
$77,400
$65,000
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Fund 110 Summary 2019 2020 2020 2021

Actual Original Projected Budget

535 19 ADULT-SUPPORTIVE SERVICE $63,152 $62,000 $57,000 $160,000
535 20 DISLOC WKR-SUPPRTIVE SVCE $4,720 $31,000 $25,000 $60,000
535 21 YOUTH/IN-WORK TRAINING $1,094 $32,000 $4,500 $50,000
535 22 YOUTH/OUT-WORK TRAINING $55,138 $67,500 $80,000 $90,458
535 23 ADULT-WORK TRAINING $142,893 $70,000 $85,000 $95,000
535 24 DISLOC WKR-WORK TRAINING $10,487 $20,500 $4,000 $65,000
535 25 ADULT-DIRECT TRG REMEDIAL $0 $500 $500 $500
535 26 DW-DIRECT TRG REMEDIAL $0 $500 $500 $500
535 27 ADULT-DIR TRAING-REMEDIAL $992 $2,500 $2,500 $0
535 28 ADULT-WORK BASED-INCUMBNT $13,137 $6,500 $24,040 $67,540
535 29 DISLOC WKR-DIR TRG-RMDIAL $0 $500 $500 $0
535 30 DSLOC WKR-WRK BASED-INCMB $9,963 $5,000 $10,500 $60,000
SERVICES $2,251,296 $1,620,054 $2,085,529 $2,773,541

544 30 AUTOMOBILES, VEHICLES $57,537 $0 $0 $0
544 33 OFFICE EQUIPMENT & FURNIS $0 $5,000 $5,000 $10,000
CAPITAL $57,537 $5,000 $5,000 $10,000

573 31 WIOA ONE-STOP CTR 830/831 $46,101 $12,500 $35,000 $45,000
INTERFUND EXPENDITURE $46,101 $12,500 $35,000 $45,000
EXPENDITURE TOTALS $3,300,254 $2,566,319 $2,974,299 $3,731,882

FUND BALANCE

FY2019 Actual FY2020 Projected | FY2021 Budgeted
-$266,992 -$256,085 -$242,385

The negative fund balance in 2021 is due to the timing of federal funds passed through to the state, non-
recognition of prior year revenue, overlapping grant years, and the state’s practice of withholding the first
quarterly payment for adult and dislocated worker expenses. Full cost recovery will be realized at the end of
each two-year formula grant term.

FULL TIME EMPLOYMENT STAFFING HISTORY

FY2017 | FY2018 | FY2019 | FY2020 | FY2021
31 41 69 65 63

ALIGNMENT TO STRATEGIC PLAN

The Regional Planning Commission is committed to encouraging regional economic development by
cultivating a well-trained workforce. These services will be focused on the specific economic needs of our
region, with a focus on program participants obtaining meaningful long-term employment.

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

FY2021 Budget Workforce Development
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The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) is designed to help job seekers access employment,
education, training, and support services to succeed in the labor market and to match employers with the
skilled workers they need to compete in the global economy. The WIOA focus has shifted to experiential
training as opposed to classroom training; i.e., on-the-job work experience, internships, apprenticeships, and
summer youth programs. The enactment of WIOA provides an opportunity for reforms to ensure that the
American Job Center system is business-driven by responding to the skill needs of employers and preparing
workers for jobs that are available now and in the next decade.

WIOA offers a comprehensive range of workforce development activities that can benefit job seekers, laid-
off workers, youth, incumbent workers, new entrants to the workforce, veterans, persons with disabilities, and
employers. The purpose of these activities is to promote an increase in the employment, job retention,
earnings, and occupational skills improvement by participants. This, in turn, improves the quality of the local
workforce, reduces welfare dependency, and improves the productivity and competitiveness of our area.
WIOA participants are also linked with other programming provided by the Regional Planning Commission
and other community agencies to assist them in successfully achieving their educational and employment
goals.

The workforce innovation pilot project includes the development and execution of a model laborshed study,
business needs survey, and associated data and analytics. The goal of the project is the provision of
comprehensive data to drive strategic decisions related to workforce development priorities, training, and
employee recruitment and advancement initiatives. The overall intent is to build public-private sector
partnerships that create and guide a continuum of workforce services that improve the region’s economic
vitality for people and businesses.

Even/Odd Year Departmental Designation — All federal and state grants administered by the Regional
Planning Commission have a program year that differs from the County fiscal year; i.e., Jul-Jun, Oct-Sept,
Mar-Feb. Grant awards require revenue and expenditures to be segregated in the accounting system by
program year ending date. Grants ending in June 2021 are identified in the accounting system as “odd years”
and grants ending in June 2022 are identified as “even years.” The chart of accounts indicates the specific
grant/contract term separately identifiable by both fund and department. Since these grants often run
concurrently and/or cross multiple county fiscal years, adequate line-item appropriations are required to
accommodate variations in direct client assistance, carryover, and concurrent programming.

OBJECTIVES

The three hallmarks of excellence for the successful implementation of the Workforce Innovation and
Opportunity Act are:

e The needs of businesses and workers drive workforce solutions and local boards are
accountable to communities in which they are located.

e One-Stop Centers (American Job Centers) provide excellent customer service to jobseekers
and employers and focus on continuous improvement.

e The workforce system supports strong regional economies and plays an active role in
community and workforce development.

Workforce Development Programs
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e Youth Services — provides educational support and work experiences for in-school and out-of-
school youth between the ages of 14 and 24 to prepare them for college, technical training or

immediate job placement.

e Adult and Dislocated Worker Services — provides job search assistance, supportive services and
college tuition/technical training assistance leading to employment for participants.

e Trade Act Assistance — provides job search assistance, supportive services and re-training
assistance for workers displaced due to jobs relocating overseas.

e Incumbent Worker Training- provides employers with a means of working with their existing
employees who need to improve their skills in order to avoid being laid off from a company which

is at risk of downsizing or closing.

e On-the-Job Training- program in which an employer agrees to hire, train, and retain individuals
under a formalized internal training plan. Participants may be reimbursed up to 50% of the
employee’s wages while they are in training.

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Indicator 2019 Actual 2020 Projected 2021 Budgeted
Number of clients served 544 575 675

Percent of clients achieving measures

of employment and skill attainment >70% >70% >70%

FY2021 Budget
Champaign County, Illinois
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