RPC – WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT Fund 110

MISSION STATEMENT

The Regional Planning Commission is the grant recipient and fiscal agent for Local Workforce Innovation Area (LWIA17) inclusive of Champaign, Ford, Piatt, Iroquois and Douglas Counties. The public workforce system is a network of federal, state, and local offices that function to support economic expansion and develop the talent of our region's workforce. In order to meet the challenges of the 21st century global economy, the public workforce system works in partnership with employers, educators, and community leaders to foster economic development and high-growth opportunities in our regional economy.

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

Workforce development funding will increase significantly in FY21 reflecting increased federal formula funding. Funding under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) of 2014 is the largest federal investment in workforce development, providing states and localities flexibility while emphasizing "upskilling." WIOA's Title I disburses funds to states to support local programs for adults, dislocated workers, and youth. Given the negative impact of the pandemic including increased unemployment, ongoing layoffs, and uncertainties related to rehiring, the demand for workforce services is expected to increase dramatically in 2021. Our workforce division has an important role to play in building a deeper pool of qualified workers and fueling economic recovery through job training and career services programming. The budget includes supplemental funding for additional rapid response initiatives to aid dislocated workers and businesses impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The budget also includes continuation funding for a regional SNAP-to-Success public-private partnership to promote self-sufficiency among SNAP participants by obtaining marketable, in-demand, healthcare-related skills that result in long-term stable employment.

FINANCIAL

		Fund 110 Summary	2019 Actual	2020 Original	2020 Projected	2021 Budget
331	15	EMPLYMNT & TRAINING ADMIN	\$237,289	\$300,000	\$125,000	\$0
331	62	HHS-SNAP TO SUCCESS E&T	\$89,902	\$25,000	\$38,256	\$100,000
332	22	LABOR-WIOA YOUTH ACTIVTES	\$887,545	\$847,500	\$841,367	\$1,149,500
332	23	LABOR-WIOA ADULT PROGRAM	\$835,321	\$762,500	\$762,500	\$1,133,000
332	24	LABOR-WIOA DISLOCTD WORKR	\$1,059,710	\$547,250	\$560,983	\$685,982
332	25	LABOR-TRADE ADJSTMT ASSIS	\$83,044	\$88,100	\$97,100	\$97,100
332	26	WIOA NATL EMERGENCY GRANT	\$0	\$0	\$400,000	\$400,000
337	21	LOCAL GOVT REIMBURSEMENT	\$0	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$5,000
		FEDERAL, STATE & LOCAL SHARED REVENUE	\$3,192,811	\$2,575,350	\$2,830,206	\$3,570,582
341	40	TECHNICAL SERVICE CONT.	\$75,812	\$85,000	\$110,000	\$130,000
		FEES AND FINES	\$75,812	\$85,000	\$110,000	\$130,000
385	18	FR WIOA FRMLA GRT 763/764	\$46,101	\$45,000	\$45,000	\$45,000
		INTERFUND REVENUE	\$46,101	\$45,000	\$45,000	\$45,000

FY2021 Budget Champaign County, Illinois Workforce Development Fund 110

		Fund 110 Summary	2019 Actual	2020 Original	2020 Projected	2021 Budget
		REVENUE TOTALS	\$3,314,724	\$2,705,350	\$2,985,206	\$3,745,582
511	3	REG. FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES	\$687,081	\$446,850	\$464,250	\$521,619
511	4	REG. PART-TIME EMPLOYEES	\$0	\$9,000	\$3,000	\$3,000
511	5	TEMP. SALARIES & WAGES	\$78,559	\$77,025	\$145,500	\$103,521
513	1	SOCIAL SECURITY-EMPLOYER	\$51,293	\$46,765	\$46,093	\$54,393
513	2	IMRF - EMPLOYER COST	\$37,822	\$152,450	\$45,700	\$41,390
513	4	WORKERS' COMPENSATION INS	\$7,056	\$7,213	\$12,950	\$13,282
513	5	UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE	\$5,756	\$53,712	\$14,150	\$13,205
513	6	EMPLOYEE HEALTH/LIFE INS	\$59,903	\$87,000	\$101,000	\$143,731
		PERSONNEL	\$927,470	\$880,015	\$832,643	\$894,141
522	1	STATIONERY & PRINTING	\$0	\$150	\$150	\$150
522	2	OFFICE SUPPLIES	\$2,682	\$4,100	\$4,100	\$4,100
522	3	BOOKS,PERIODICALS & MAN.	\$2,401	\$20,300	\$716	\$300
522	4	COPIER SUPPLIES	\$275	\$150	\$150	\$150
522	6	POSTAGE, UPS, FED EXPRESS	\$51	\$150	\$150	\$150
522	44	EQUIPMENT LESS THAN \$5000	\$11,833	\$16,400	\$10,350	\$4,350
522	93	OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES	\$608	\$7,500	\$511	\$0
		COMMODITIES	\$17,850	\$48,750	\$16,127	\$9,200
533	7	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	\$28,784	\$65,750	\$31,088	\$9,000
533	12	JOB-REQUIRED TRAVEL EXP	\$1,444	\$9,150	\$2,095	\$1,650
533	20	INSURANCE	\$13,164	\$0	\$1,500	\$1,500
533	29	COMPUTER/INF TCH SERVICES	\$5,889	\$9,000	\$27,146	\$25,250
533	33	TELEPHONE SERVICE	\$1,247	\$2,750	\$3,000	\$2,750
533	45	NON-CNTY BLDG REPAIR-MNT	\$0	\$1,500	\$0	\$1,500
533	52	OTHER SERVICE BY CONTRACT	\$322	\$29,500	\$0	\$0
533	70	LEGAL NOTICES, ADVERTISING	\$0	\$0	\$500	\$500
533	85	PHOTOCOPY SERVICES	\$1,905	\$1,250	\$3,000	\$2,000
533	87	INDIRECT COSTS / OVERHEAD	\$262,854	\$200,685	\$222,360	\$161,840
533	92	CONTRIBUTIONS & GRANTS	\$80,657	\$59,250	\$451,966	\$518,000
533	95	CONFERENCES & TRAINING	\$18,372	\$2,500	\$1,183	\$0
534	41	RETURN UNUSED GRANT	\$531	\$1,694	\$0	\$0
534	44	STIPEND	\$3,720	\$3,250	\$3,980	\$4,400
535	1	YOUTH/IN-DT SUPP SERVICE	\$17,754	\$14,500	\$15,000	\$12,500
535	3	YOUTH/IN-OTHER PROG COSTS	\$119,371	\$63,500	\$86,000	\$92,409
535	4	YOUTH/OUT-DIRECT TRNG ITA	\$92,220	\$167,250	\$137,250	\$187,000
535	6	YOUTH/OUT-OTHER PRG COSTS	\$371,775	\$176,000	\$180,500	\$241,419
535	7	ADULT-DIRECT TRAINING ITA	\$403,844	\$125,000	\$161,000	\$175,453
535	9	ADULT-INCUMBANT WRKR COST	\$0	\$15,000	\$15,000	\$40,000
535	10	ADULT-OTHER PROG COSTS	\$176,661	\$130,000	\$177,000	\$272,000
535	11	DISLOC WKR-DIRCT TRAINING	\$84,253	\$59,500	\$75,500	\$100,200
535	13	DISLOC WKR-INCUMBANT WRKR	\$0	\$15,000	\$15,000	\$40,000
535	14	DISLOC WKR-OTHER PRG COST	\$98,314	\$58,500	\$68,000	\$92,772
535	15	TRADE ADJSTMNT ASSISTANCE	\$70,112	\$71,025	\$77,400	\$77,400
535	18	YOUTH/OUT-SUPPORTIVE SVCE	\$96,527	\$40,000	\$36,021	\$65,000
		Budget	,		Vorkforce Dev	

FY2021 Budget Champaign County, Illinois Workforce Development Fund 110

		Fund 110 Summary	2019 Actual	2020 Original	2020 Projected	2021 Budget
			Actual	Original	Frojecteu	Budget
535	19	ADULT-SUPPORTIVE SERVICE	\$63,152	\$62,000	\$57,000	\$160,000
535	20	DISLOC WKR-SUPPRTIVE SVCE	\$4,720	\$31,000	\$25,000	\$60,000
535	21	YOUTH/IN-WORK TRAINING	\$1,094	\$32,000	\$4,500	\$50,000
535	22	YOUTH/OUT-WORK TRAINING	\$55,138	\$67,500	\$80,000	\$90,458
535	23	ADULT-WORK TRAINING	\$142,893	\$70,000	\$85,000	\$95,000
535	24	DISLOC WKR-WORK TRAINING	\$10,487	\$20,500	\$4,000	\$65,000
535	25	ADULT-DIRECT TRG REMEDIAL	\$0	\$500	\$500	\$500
535	26	DW-DIRECT TRG REMEDIAL	\$0	\$500	\$500	\$500
535	27	ADULT-DIR TRAING-REMEDIAL	\$992	\$2,500	\$2,500	\$0
535	28	ADULT-WORK BASED-INCUMBNT	\$13,137	\$6,500	\$24,040	\$67,540
535	29	DISLOC WKR-DIR TRG-RMDIAL	\$0	\$500	\$500	\$0
535	30	DSLOC WKR-WRK BASED-INCMB	\$9,963	\$5,000	\$10,500	\$60,000
		SERVICES	\$2,251,296	\$1,620,054	\$2,085,529	\$2,773,541
544	30	AUTOMOBILES, VEHICLES	\$57,537	\$0	\$0	\$0
544	33	OFFICE EQUIPMENT & FURNIS	\$0	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$10,000
		CAPITAL	\$57,537	\$5,000	\$5,000	\$10,000
573	31	WIOA ONE-STOP CTR 830/831	\$46,101	\$12,500	\$35,000	\$45,000
		INTERFUND EXPENDITURE	\$46,101	\$12,500	\$35,000	\$45,000
		EXPENDITURE TOTALS	\$3,300,254	\$2,566,319	\$2,974,299	\$3,731,882

FUND BALANCE

FY2019 Actual	FY2020 Projected	FY2021 Budgeted
-\$266,992	-\$256,085	-\$242,385

The negative fund balance in 2021 is due to the timing of federal funds passed through to the state, non-recognition of prior year revenue, overlapping grant years, and the state's practice of withholding the first quarterly payment for adult and dislocated worker expenses. Full cost recovery will be realized at the end of each two-year formula grant term.

FULL TIME EMPLOYMENT STAFFING HISTORY

FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	
31	41	69	65	63	

ALIGNMENT TO STRATEGIC PLAN

The Regional Planning Commission is committed to encouraging regional economic development by cultivating a well-trained workforce. These services will be focused on the specific economic needs of our region, with a focus on program participants obtaining meaningful long-term employment.

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) is designed to help job seekers access employment, education, training, and support services to succeed in the labor market and to match employers with the skilled workers they need to compete in the global economy. The WIOA focus has shifted to experiential training as opposed to classroom training; i.e., on-the-job work experience, internships, apprenticeships, and summer youth programs. The enactment of WIOA provides an opportunity for reforms to ensure that the American Job Center system is business-driven by responding to the skill needs of employers and preparing workers for jobs that are available now and in the next decade.

WIOA offers a comprehensive range of workforce development activities that can benefit job seekers, laid-off workers, youth, incumbent workers, new entrants to the workforce, veterans, persons with disabilities, and employers. The purpose of these activities is to promote an increase in the employment, job retention, earnings, and occupational skills improvement by participants. This, in turn, improves the quality of the local workforce, reduces welfare dependency, and improves the productivity and competitiveness of our area. WIOA participants are also linked with other programming provided by the Regional Planning Commission and other community agencies to assist them in successfully achieving their educational and employment goals.

The workforce innovation pilot project includes the development and execution of a model laborshed study, business needs survey, and associated data and analytics. The goal of the project is the provision of comprehensive data to drive strategic decisions related to workforce development priorities, training, and employee recruitment and advancement initiatives. The overall intent is to build public-private sector partnerships that create and guide a continuum of workforce services that improve the region's economic vitality for people and businesses.

Even/Odd Year Departmental Designation – All federal and state grants administered by the Regional Planning Commission have a program year that differs from the County fiscal year; i.e., Jul-Jun, Oct-Sept, Mar-Feb. Grant awards require revenue and expenditures to be segregated in the accounting system by program year ending date. Grants ending in June 2021 are identified in the accounting system as "odd years" and grants ending in June 2022 are identified as "even years." The chart of accounts indicates the specific grant/contract term separately identifiable by both fund and department. Since these grants often run concurrently and/or cross multiple county fiscal years, adequate line-item appropriations are required to accommodate variations in direct client assistance, carryover, and concurrent programming.

OBJECTIVES

The three hallmarks of excellence for the successful implementation of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act are:

- The needs of businesses and workers drive workforce solutions and local boards are accountable to communities in which they are located.
- One-Stop Centers (American Job Centers) provide excellent customer service to jobseekers and employers and focus on continuous improvement.
- The workforce system supports strong regional economies and plays an active role in community and workforce development.

Workforce Development Programs

- Youth Services provides educational support and work experiences for in-school and out-of-school youth between the ages of 14 and 24 to prepare them for college, technical training or immediate job placement.
- **Adult and Dislocated Worker Services** provides job search assistance, supportive services and college tuition/technical training assistance leading to employment for participants.
- **Trade Act Assistance** provides job search assistance, supportive services and re-training assistance for workers displaced due to jobs relocating overseas.
- **Incumbent Worker Training-** provides employers with a means of working with their existing employees who need to improve their skills in order to avoid being laid off from a company which is at risk of downsizing or closing.
- On-the-Job Training- program in which an employer agrees to hire, train, and retain individuals under a formalized internal training plan. Participants may be reimbursed up to 50% of the employee's wages while they are in training.

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Indicator	2019 Actual	2020 Projected	2021 Budgeted
Number of clients served	544	575	675
Percent of clients achieving measures of employment and skill attainment	>70%	>70%	>70%